The results of the changes in the variables have been summarised below:
The sensitivity analysis of the life business indicates that a +1% change in Valuation Interest Rate (VIR) will result in a reduction of the Life fund liability to N18,583,019 whilst a -1% change in VIR will
increase Life liability to N18,943,615.
The sensitivity analysis also indicates that an increase of mortality rates by 5% will increase the Life liability to N18,800,147 whilst a reduction of mortality rate by 5% will decrease the Life fund liability to
N18,698,594.
A movement of expenses by +10% will result in an increase the Life fund liability to N18,790,014 whilst a -10% change will reduce the Life fund liability to N18,832,293. Expense inflation moving by +2%
will increase the life fund to N18,832,293 whilst a -2% will produce a reduced Life fund liability of N18,695,091.

76

AXA Mansard Insurance Plc and Subsidiary Companies
Annual Report

31 December 2022

SENSITIVITY OF LIABILITIES TO CHANGES IN LONG TERM VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR THE 31 DECEMBER 2021 VALUATION

 N'000  Base  VIR +1%  VIR -1%
 Expense

+10%
 Expense

-10%
 Expense

Inflation +2%

 Expense
Inflation

-2%
 Lapse +5%  Lapse -5%

 Mortality
+5%

 Mortality
-5%

Individual DA - Fund Balance 11,242,973 11,242,973 11,242,973 11,242,973 11,242,973 11,242,973 11,242,973 11,242,973 11,242,973 11,242,973 11,242,973
Individual DA - Risk Reserve 236,700 233,014 240,530 253,104 220,513 278,022 210,834 236,071 237,336 236,071 237,336
Individual Traditional Life Insurance 3,746,841 3,739,615 3,754,331 3,770,893 3,723,417 3,792,727 3,718,941 3,746,042 3,747,648 3,742,468 3,750,979
Annuities 2,090,042 1,982,352 2,210,170 2,095,132 2,084,952 2,102,278 2,080,999 2,090,042 2,090,042 2,075,331 2,105,194
Group Life - UPR 964,162 964,162 964,162 964,162 964,162 964,162 964,162 964,162 964,162 964,162 964,162
Group Life - IBNR 1,507,004 1,507,004 1,507,004 1,507,004 1,507,004 1,507,004 1,507,004 1,507,004 1,507,004 1,507,004 1,507,004
Outstanding Claims 466,620 466,620 466,620 466,620 466,620 466,620 466,620 466,620 466,620 466,620 466,620
Additional reserves 124,987 124,987 124,987 124,987 124,987 124,987 124,987 124,987 124,987 124,987 124,987
Gross liability 20,379,329 20,260,727 20,510,777 20,424,876 20,334,628 20,478,773 20,316,520 20,377,901 20,380,773 20,359,617 20,399,255

Reinsurance -416,817 -416,817 -416,817 -416,817 -416,817 -416,817 -416,817 -416,817 -416,817 -416,817 -416,817

Net liability 19,962,512 19,843,910 20,093,959 20,008,059 19,917,811 20,061,956 19,899,703 19,961,084 19,963,955 19,942,799 19,982,438
 % Change in net liability 0.00% -0.59% 0.66% 0.23% -0.22% 0.50% -0.31% -0.01% 0.01% -0.10% 0.10%

 Summary  Base  VIR +1%  VIR -1%
 Expense

+10%
 Expense

-10%
 Expense

Inflation +2%

 Expense
Inflation

-2%
 Lapse +5%  Lapse -5%

 Mortality
+5%

 Mortality
-5%

 Individual 17,441,543 17,322,941 17,572,991 17,487,090 17,396,842 17,540,988 17,378,735 17,440,115 17,442,987 17,421,831 17,461,469

 Group 2,520,969 2,520,969 2,520,969 2,520,969 2,520,969 2,520,969 2,520,969 2,520,969 2,520,969 2,520,969 2,520,969
 Net liability 19,962,512 19,843,910 20,093,959 20,008,059 19,917,811 20,061,956 19,899,703 19,961,084 19,963,955 19,942,799 19,982,438
% change in liability 0.00% -0.59% 0.66% 0.23% -0.22% 0.50% -0.31% -0.01% 0.01% -0.10% 0.10%

77

AXA Mansard Insurance Plc and Subsidiary Companies
Annual Report

31 December 2022

3  Financial Risk Management
(a) Introduction and overview

 • Market risk
 • Credit risk
 • Liquidity risk

3.1  Market risk

• Price risk
• Foreign exchange risk
• Interest-rate risk

3.1.1  Price risk
The Group’s management of price risk is guided by the following limits:
• Investment quality and limit analysis
• Stop loss limit analysis
• Stock to total loss limit analysis

Investment quality and limit analysis

Stop loss limit analysis

 STOP LOSS
25% Very liquid, high market capitalisation, low market volatility

[…]

exposure to foreign risk exchange using sensitivity analysis to assess potential changes in the value of foreign exchange positions and impact of such changes on the Group’s investment
income. At the year end, the foreign currency investments held in the portfolio were on unquoted equity, bonds, treasury bills and cash and cash equivalents. APD Limited manages the
Group's investment property and the rental payments are in USD per the tenancy agreement.

AXA Mansard Insurance Group is exposed to foreign exchange currency risk primarily through undertaking certain transactions denominated in foreign currency. The Group is exposed
to foreign currency risk through its investment in bank balances, fixed deposits and bonds denominated in foreign currencies.

Financial assets designated at fair value

Parent

Investment securities

Financial assets designated at fair value
Impact on profit before tax

31 December 2021
PRICE RISK SENSITIVITY
Group

Investment securities

Parent

Investment securities

Impact on profit before tax

Financial assets designated at fair value
Impact on profit after tax

80

AXA Mansard Insurance Plc and Subsidiary Companies
Annual Report

31 December 2022

31 December 2022

 Increase by 15%  Increase by 10%  Decrease by 10%  Decrease by
15%

270,047   180,031   (180,031)   (270,047)

249,365   166,244   (166,244)   (249,365)

(327,132)   (218,088)   218,088   327,132
(57,085)   (38,057)   38,057   57,085
(17,126)   (11,417)   11,417   17,126
(39,960)   (26,640)   26,640   39,960
74,810   49,873   (49,873)   (74,810)

 Increase by 15%  Increase by 10%  Decrease by 10%  Decrease by
15%

354,026   236,017   (236,017)   (354,026)

224,242   149,495   (149,495)   (224,242)
354,026   236,017   (236,017)   (354,026)
106,208   70,805   (70,805)   (106,208)

247,818   165,212   (165,212)   (247,818)

67,273   44,848   (44,848)   (67,273)

31 December 2021

Group
 Increase by 15%  Increase by 10%  Decrease by 10%  Decrease by

15%

456,125   304,083   (304,083)   (456,125)

249,365   166,244   (166,244)   (249,365)

(368,122)   (245,414)   245,414   368,122
88,004   58,669   (58,669)   (88,004)
26,401   17,601   (17,601)   (26,401)

61,603   41,068   (41,068)   (61,603)

74,810   49,873   (49,873)   (74,810)

 Increase by 15%  Increase by 10%  Decrease by 10%  Decrease by
15%

369,564   246,376   (246,376)   (369,564)

224,242   149,495   (149,495)   (224,242)
369,564   246,376   (246,376)   (369,564)
110,869   73,913   (73,913)   (110,869)
258,694   172,463   (172,463)   (258,694)

67,273   44,848   (44,848)   (67,273)

4.1.3 Interest-rate risk
The Group is moderately exposed to interest-rate risk through its conservative investment approach with high investment in fixed income and money market instruments which have fixed
interest rates rather than floating rates. Interest rate risk also exists in policies that carry investment guarantees on early surrender or at maturity, where claim values can become higher
than the value of backing assets as a result of rises or falls in interest rates.

A significant portion of the Group’s assets relate to its capital rather than liabilities, the value of its interest rate based assets exceeds its interest rate based liabilities. As a result, the